BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDINGG NO. 20A-0084FG

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF BLACK HILLS COLORADO GAS, INC. FOR AN ORDER GRANTING TO IT A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO EXERCISE FRANCHISE RIGHTS IN THE TOWN OF BAYFIELD, COLORADO.

ERRATA NOTICE FOR

DECISION DEEMING APPLICATION COMPLETE AND GRANTING THE APPLICATION

Errata mailed April 21, 2020 Original Decision No. C20-0236 mailed April 13, 2020

1. The second sentence of paragraph 4 on page 2 of this Decisions reads as:

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 428, adopted February 18, 2020, the Town granted Black Hills Colorado Gas a ten-year franchise to provide natural gas service within Bayfield, that took effect February 18 2020 and will terminate February 17, 2030.

That sentence states that the franchise took effect February 18, 2020 and will terminate on February 17, 2030. That is incorrect. The franchise will take effect on May 1, 2020 and will terminate on April 30, 2030. The second sentence of paragraph 4 shall be amended to read as follows:

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 428, adopted February 18, 2020, the Town granted Black Hills Colorado Gas a ten-year franchise to provide natural gas service within Bayfield, shall take effect May 1, 2020 and will terminate April 30, 2030.

2. Ordering paragraph 3 on page 4 of this Decision reads as:

The franchise agreement between Black Hills Colorado Gas and the Town of Bayfield and the rights and obligations associated therewith is scheduled to expire on February 17, 2030.

That paragraph states that the franchise agreement is scheduled expire on February 17, 2030. That is incorrect. The franchise agreement will expire on April 30, 2020. Ordering paragraph 3 shall be amended to read as follows:

The franchise agreement between Black Hills Colorado Gas and the Town of Bayfield and the rights and obligations associated therewith is scheduled to expire on April 30, 2030.

(SEAL)

THE PUBLIC OF COLORS

TO SEAL

ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Doug Dean, Director THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOUG DEAN

Director